AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

Calendar No. 326

{ REPORT

105-168

105TH CONGRESS
SENATE

2d Session

MAKING EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR RECOVERY
FROM NATURAL DISASTERS, AND FOR OVERSEAS PEACEKEEPING EF-
FORTS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1998, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES

MARCH 17, 1998.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. STEVENS, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 1768]

The Committee on Appropriations reports the bill (S. 1768) mak-
ing emergency supplemental appropriations for recovery from natu-
ral disasters, for overseas peacekeeping efforts, for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1998, and for other purposes, reports favor-
ably thereon and recommends that the bill do pass.

47-110 cc



The accompanying bill addresses the President’s supplemental
requests contained in the 1999 budget appendix transmitted on
February 8, 1998 (H. Doc. 105-177, volume II), budget estimate
No. 2, transmitted on February 20, 1998 (H. Doc. 105-216), and
budget estimate No. 3, transmitted on March 3, 1998 (H. Doc. 105—
220), and budget estimate No. 4, transmitted on March 9, 1998 (H.
Doc. 105-228). In addition, the Committee addresses the special
message submitted on February 20, 1998 (H. Doc. 105-215).

The Committee has taken the unusual step of recommending an
original Senate supplemental bill in order to expedite Senate con-
sideration. Supplemental funding, as requested by the President, is
required to address unanticipated changes in requirements and to
meet unbudgeted overseas peacekeeping efforts.

(2)



TITLE I—EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR RECOVERY FROM NATURAL DISASTERS, FOR OVER-
SEAS PEACEKEEPING EFFORTS, AND FOR OTHER PUR-
POSES

CHAPTER 1

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, RURAL
DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

1998 appropriation to date ...........cccoceevieieviiiieieeeeeeee e $27,231,000
1998 supplemental estimate 4,800,000
Committee recommendation 2,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $2,000,000 to allow
the Department to continue to resolve civil rights cases and com-
plaints. Additional funding requested by the administration to en-
hance the Department’s outreach and conflict resolution activities
and to establish an advisory committee to the Secretary on civil
rights will be considered by the Committee during the fiscal year
1999 appropriations process.

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

1998 appropriation to date ...........ccocceriiieiiiniiieiieeeteeee e $28,524,000
1998 supplemental estimate 235,000
Committee recommendation 235,000

The Committee recommends an additional $235,000, the same
amount as requested by the administration, to fund additional staff
for the Office’s new Civil Rights Division.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY
AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Fiscal year 1998—

Loan subsidies .
Appropriation Supplemental Committee rec-

estimate ommendation
EMEIENCY INSUTBH <vvooveoeeeeeeceee e sesessenrns enessessessssnsennes 1$21,000,000 $21,000,000
Farm ownership:
DIFECE oo e $5,940,000 5,144,000 2,608,000
Guaranteed ............ 15,440,000 966,197 966,197
Farm operating: Direct 32,224,000 626,000 3,162,000

Lincludes contingency of $15,000,000.

The Committee recommends $21,000,000 to support an estimated
$87,000,000 in emergency disaster loans to provide assistance to

3



4

farmers and ranchers for farmland, livestock, and crops damaged
due to the ice storms, tornadoes, flooding, and other natural disas-
ters. The entire amount provided is designated by Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

The Committee also recommends $2,608,000 to support an esti-
mated $20,000,000 in additional direct farm ownership loans,
$966,197 to support an estimated $25,000,000 in additional guar-
anteed farm ownership loans, and $3,162,000 to support an esti-
mated $48,000,000 in additional direct farm operating loans. Loan
funds shall be provided to States following an adjustment to reflect
pending loan applications and distributed on a proportionate basis
by subaccount. The Committee also recommends the reallocation of
guaranteed subsidized operating loan funds to better utilize re-
maining program levels among the States.

EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM
1998 appropriation t0 dAte ........ccccceeeciieieiiieeciieecee e see eeeerreeeeeaeeeeraaeanns

1998 supplemental estimate 1$20,000,000
Committee recommendation 264,480,000

1Contingent amount.

2Includes $4,480,000 for maple producers.

The Committee recommends $60,000,000 for the Emergency Con-
servation Program to provide cost-sharing assistance to farmers
and ranchers for farmland damaged by ice storms, tornadoes, flood-
ing, and other natural disasters. These funds will assist with farm-
land restoration, cleaning up debris, mending fences, and restoring
conservation structures (including some cover crops).

In addition, the Committee recommends $4,480,000 to provide
cost-sharing assistance to maple producers to replace taps and tub-
ing damaged by ice storms.

The amounts provided are designated by Congress as emergency
requirements pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

CoMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND
DAIRY AND LIVESTOCK DISASTER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

1998 appropriation t0 dAte ........c.ccoociiiiiiiiiiieeeee e et
1998 supplemental estimate $4,000,000
Committee recommendation 4,000,000

The Committee recommends $4,000,000 to provide assistance to
farmers and ranchers who lost milk production or cattle as a result
of ice storms, tornadoes, flooding, and other natural disasters. The
Committee understands the Secretary will implement the Livestock
Indemnity Program as established in Public Law 105-18.

The entire amount provided is designated by Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.




5

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE
WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

1998 appropriation to date $101,036,000
1998 supplemental estimate 140,000,000
Committee recommendation 50,000,000

1Includes contingency of $35,000,000.

The Committee recommends an additional $50,000,000 for water-
shed and flood prevention operations to reduce hazards to life and
property in watersheds damaged by ice storms, tornadoes, flooding,
and other natural disasters. Emergency work may include opening
dangerously restricted channels and waterways, repairing diver-
sions and levees, and erosion control on denuded, steep slopes, as
well as the purchase of floodplain easements.

The entire amount provided is designated by Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Foobp StaAMP PROGRAM

The Committee recommends language requested by the adminis-
tration to clarify that funds provided for fiscal year 1998 for Food
Stamp Program employment and training activities are to remain
available until expended.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Foop AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends bill language to increase the
amount of prescription drug user fees that the Food and Drug Ad-
ministration can collect and use for authorized purposes in fiscal
year 1998 from $91,204,000 to $117,122,000, the full level author-
ized to be collected for fiscal year 1998 by the Food and Drug Ad-
ministration Modernization Act of 1997 (Public Law 105-115).

CHAPTER 2
SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEFENSE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

The Department of Defense has requested a total of
$2,004,047,000 within the jurisdiction of the Defense Subcommittee
in new budget authority, to fund the incremental costs of contin-
gency operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia and to fund repairs
resulting from natural disasters.

The administration’s request has designated the bulk of these
funds as emergency requirements. There is an additional
$50,000,000 in contingent emergency funding requested to support
disaster repairs resulting from the El Nifio storms and other natu-
ral disasters.

This chapter will initially address the funding requirements for
contingency operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia. The portion



6

of the request for natural disaster damage repairs follows under a
separate heading.

A summary of the Department’s request and the Committee’s
recommendations are detailed within the following table:

Supplemental Committee

request recommendation Change
Military personnel:
AMMY oo $184,000,000 $184,000,000
Navy ....cocoeeeee 22,300,000 22,300,000
Marine Corps .. 5,100,000 5,100,000
Air Force ......... 10,900,000 10,900,000
Navy RESEIVE .....oooveeeereereeeereiieeereeeeens 4,100,000 4,100,000
Subtotal ..o 226,400,000 226,400,000 oo
Operations and maintenance:
Overseas contingency operations trans-
fer fund ..o 1,621,900,000 1,556,000,000 —$65,900,000
Army 1,886,000 1,886,000 oo
Navy 48,100,000 33,272,000 — 14,828,000
AIF FOMCE e 27,400,000 21,509,000 —5,891,000
Defense-wide ........cccooveevveveeveecieieiees 1,390,000 1,390,000
Contingent emergency (50,000,000) (44,000,000)
Army RESErve ........coeveevnee 650,000 650,000
Air Force Reserve ... 229,000 229,000
Army National Guard ..........cccoooeeveverennns 175,000 175,000
Subtotal v 1,701,730,000 1,615,111,000
Revolving and management funds:
Navy working capital fund ........... 23,017,000 23,017,000
Defense-wide working capital fun 1,000,000 1,000,000
SUbtotal v 24,017,000 24,017,000 oo
Defense Health Program: Operation and
MAINtENANCE ....voveeeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 1,900,000 1,900,000 oo
Subtotal ..o 1,900,000 1,900,000 oo
Total:
EMErgency .....cccoeevevevverereiennnns 1,954,047,000 1,883,328,000 —70,719,000
Contingent emergency .............. (50,000,000) (44,000,000) (—6,000,000)
Grand total ........ccooooererrenirereneins 2,004,047,000 1,911,428,000 —92,619,000
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Military personnel retention.—The Committee is troubled by the
indefinite nature of the peacekeeping operations in Bosnia and
Southwest Asia. The respective armed services, concerned with the
effects of these ongoing missions on combat readiness, rates of re-
tention, and quality of life, have implemented disparate policies for
controlling the length of such deployments.

The Committee 1s acutely concerned that this diversion of forces
from preparation for warfighting missions, in pursuit of no discern-
ible military objective, has not only eroded combat readiness, but



7

has led many service members to question the value of continued
service. Not later than 30 days after the date of enactment of this
act, the Secretary of Defense shall submit to the Appropriations
Committees a report on military personnel retention. The report
shall address the retention rates for all officers and enlisted per-
sonnel deployed to either Bosnia, Macedonia, or Southwest Asia in
support of Operations Northern Watch, Southern Watch, Intrinsic
Action, IFOR, and SFOR. The report further shall identify the re-
tention rates for pilots deployed in support of the operations de-
scribed above. Finally, the retention rates reported shall be com-
pared to those of the overall force.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

1998 appropriation to date ........cccccceeeeiieiriieeiiiiee e $20,452,057,000
1998 supplemental estimate 184,000,000
Committee recommendation 184,000,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $184,000,000 for
military personnel, Army to fund pay and allowances in support of
operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia. The following table sum-
marizes the military personnel funding requirements for the Army:

Supplemental Committee

Category request recommendation Change
Operations in support of BoSnia ........cccococcvevveennee $111,500,000 $111,500,000 oo
Operations in support of Southwest Asia .............. 72,500,000 72,500,000 oo
Grand total ..o 184,000,000 184,000,000  .ooooves
MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY
1998 appropriation to date ..........cccccceeeieieviinieieeeeeeeeee e $16,493,518,000
1998 supplemental estimate 22,300,000
Committee recommendation 22,300,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $22,300,000 for
military personnel, Navy to fund pay and allowances in support of
operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia. The following table sum-
marizes the military personnel funding requirements for the Navy:

Supplemental Committee
Category request recommendation Change
Operations in support of BoSNia ..........ccccooooceenen. $2,400,000 $2,400,000 .o,
Operations in support of Southwest Asia .............. 19,900,000 19,900,000 .ooveevee
Grand total .........coocooeerreeieeeeeeeeeeeee 22,300,000 22,300,000 oo
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
1998 appropriation to date ...........cccecceriiieriieniiieiieeeee e $6,137,899,000
1998 supplemental estimate 5,100,000
Committee recommendation 5,100,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $5,100,000 for
military personnel, Marine Corps to fund pay and allowances in
support of operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia. The following



8

table summarizes the military personnel funding requirements for
the Marine Corps:

Supplemental Committee
Category request recommendation Change
Operations in support of BoSnia ........cccocoeverveennee $1,400,000 $1,400,000 oo
Operations in support of Southwest Asia .............. 3,700,000 3,700,000 ..o
Grand total ..o 5,100,000 5,100,000 ooreie
MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeevveeeiiieeeiiie e $17,102,120,000
1998 supplemental estimate ..... 10,900,000
Committee recommendation ..... - 10,900,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $10,900,000 for
military personnel, Air Force to fund pay and allowances associated
with operations in Southwest Asia. The following table summarizes
the military personnel funding requirements for the Air Force:

Supplemental Committee
Category request recommendation Change
Operations in support of Southwest Asia .............. $10,900,000 $10,900,000 ..o
RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY
1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeieeeriieeeiiee e $1,376,601,000
1998 supplemental estimate 4,100,000
Committee recommendation 4,100,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $4,100,000 for Re-
serve personnel, Navy to fund pay and allowances associated with
operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia. The following table sum-
marizes the Reserve personnel funding requirements for the Navy:

Supplemental Committee

Category request recommendation Change
Operations in support of BoSnia .........ccoocoeeerveennee $2,100,000 $2,100,000 oo
Operations in support of Southwest Asia .............. 2,000,000 2,000,000 oo
Grand total ........o.cooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4,100,000 4,100,000 oo

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS TRANSFER FUND

1998 appropriation to date ...........ccecceriieiieniiieiieeeete e $1,884,000,000
1998 supplemental estimate ... 1,621,900,000
Committee recommendation 1,556,000,000

The administration has requested emergency supplemental ap-
propriations of $1,621,900,000 for the overseas contingency oper-
ations transfer fund. This total includes $1,188,800,000 for oper-
ations and maintenance requirements in Southwest Asia,
$383,100,000 for operations and maintenance requirements in Bos-
nia, and $50,000,000 for drawdown recovery costs in Southwest
Asia.



9

The following table summarizes adjustments to the fiscal year
1998 supplemental request for the transfer fund.

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS TRANSFER FUND

Supplemental Committee
Account prgquest recommendation Change
Operations in support of Bosnia .........cccococevevveennee $383,100,000 $367,200,000 —$15,900,000
Operations in support of Southwest Asia . 1,188,800,000 1,188,800,000  ..oooveeeee
DraWdOWN ..o 50,000,000 ..o —50,000,000
Grand total ......co.cooooeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae 1,621,900,000 1,556,000,000 —65,900,000
ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends only $26,100,000 of the original
$42,000,000 requested for infrastructure upgrades for Bosnia.
While many of these upgrades have merit, they suggest an increas-
ing hardening of temporary facilities. Funding the construction of
long-term, semipermanent facilities represents a significant change
in the policy of stationing forces in Bosnia on a temporary basis,
and the Committee notes that an emergency supplemental request
is not the appropriate vehicle to address such a significant policy
change. The Committee does, however, recognize the importance of
improving the housing conditions for the U.S. forces participating
in this mission and agrees to fund the $18,700,000 requested for
soldier housing, $3,200,000 for safety improvements, $2,100,000 for
MWR and $2,100,000 for soldier support needs.

The Committee views as inappropriate the requirement for
$50,000,000 to pay for transportation of other nations’ personnel or
equipment as part of the military buildup in Southwest Asia.
Therefore, pending the resolution of discussions with coalition part-
ners and allies regarding cash or assistance-in-kind contributions
in support of the increased OPTEMPO in Southwest Asia, the
Committee does not provide any funds for this purpose.

Use of emergency funds for infrastructure projects.—The Commit-
tee directs that funds provided to the overseas contingency transfer
fund may not be used to construct, modify, repair or refurbish any
facility or project where the costs exceed $2,000,000. Funds for
such military construction projects in the Southwest Asia or Bosnia
theater of operations shall be requested by the Department of De-
fense and approved by both the authorizing and Appropriations
Committee through the usual authorization and appropriation
process.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
NATURAL DISASTER REPAIRS

As part of this emergency supplemental appropriation request,
the administration has included requirements from several weath-
er-related disasters, from the ice storms in the Northeast to the on-

oing flooding in the Western States. These estimates total
%172,900,000 and this total includes a contingent emergency
amount of $50,000,000.



10

The total funding requested for damages incurred by Typhoon
Paka is $120,786,000. This amount includes $17,100,000, as ad-
dressed in the military construction chapter, for family housing re-
pairs.

In addition, the Committee understands that the Beckley, WV,
Military Entrance Processing Station [MEPS] recently suffered sig-
nificant damage from severe weather. The Committee strongly
urges that adequate funds be provided to defray the costs to pro-
vide a temporary facility, purchase equipment and supplies de-
stroyed, and eventually relocate into a permanent facility, allowing
for a seamless transition to eventual full operations.

The Committee also strongly urges that adequate funds be pro-
vided to defray costs incurred for military airlift flights necessary
to respond to public utility damage and repair in Maine as a result
of ice storms in the Northeast.

The Committee has determined that a portion of these require-
ments, along with some of the El Nifio damage repair estimates,
are more appropriately funded in the military construction and
family housing accounts. These amounts are delineated in the spe-
cific service and department accounts that follow.

ARMY AIR BATTLE CAPTAIN PROGRAM

The Committee is concerned that the Department has not com-
plied with the directive included in the fiscal year 1998 conference
report to continue the Air Battle Captain Program, including the
recruitment and acceptance of new students for which funding was
provided. The Committee strongly restates that the Army should
continue to fund this successful program and directs that such
funding shall be provided expeditiously, or no later than April 15,
1998.

SOFTWARE ACQUISITION

The Committee is interested in ensuring the Government’s con-
tinued access to the full benefits of computer technology and the
internet in a budget-conscious environment. The Committee com-
mends the Defense Logistics Agency for its innovative and cost-sav-
ings per user-fee procurement structure which has cut computer
software procurement, installation, maintenance, and upgrade costs
by over 50 percent, while at the same time improving the security,
efficiency, compatibility, and flexibility of the Department’s vital in-
formation technology infrastructure. The Committee believes that
such effective models for cutting costs while increasing outputs are
to be strongly encouraged in the Department and the Government
at-large.

The Committee understands that the Navy’s Fleet Industrial
Supply Center Norfolk-Detachment Philadelphia/DLA-HQ is at-
tempting to expand this new software procurement model to other
parts of the Department, as well as other government agencies.
The Committee commends FISC Norfolk and DLA for their innova-
tive cost-savings procurement practices, and requests that the De-
partment’s future procurement software and software support be
conducted with vendors having proven experience, and dem-
onstrated cost-effectiveness, in working with Federal agencies to



11

streamline and automate the software acquisition and support
process within a per user-fee structure.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

1998 appropriation to date ........cccccceeciiieeiieeeiiiee e $16,754,306,000
1998 supplemental estimate ..........cccccceeeeiiieiiiiee e 1,886,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeeeiivveeeeeeeiiiineeee e 1,886,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeieeeeiiieeiiiee e $21,617,766,000
1998 supplemental estimate . . 48,100,000
Committee recommendation 33,272,000

The Committee recommends that $14,828,000 of the requested
amount be provided in the “Military construction, Navy” appropria-
tion for repairs that exceed the limitation for operation and mainte-
nance funded projects.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

1998 appropriation to date .........ccccceeevieeeeiieeiiiie e $18,492,883,000
1998 supplemental estimate . . 27,400,000
Committee recommendation 21,509,000

The Committee recommends that $5,891,000 of the requested
amount be provided in the “Military construction, Air Force” appro-
priation for repairs that exceed the limitation for operation and
maintenance funded projects.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeieeieiieeiiiiee s $10,369,740,000
1998 supplemental estimate . . 51,390,000
Committee recommendation 45,390,000

The Committee recommends $1,390,000 be provided as requested
for repairs on the DODD’s school in Guam and further recommends
that $6,000,000 of the requested amount be provided in selected
military construction and family housing appropriation accounts for
repairs that exceed the limitation for operation and maintenance
funded projects. These are further explained in the military con-
struction chapter.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeieeieiieeeiiiee e $1,207,891,000
1998 supplemental estimate ..........cccecceeeeeiieiiiiie e 650,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeeeivveieeeeeiiiiireee e 650,000

The Committee recommends $650,000 be provided for operation
and maintenance, Army Reserve to fund repairs associated with
damage resulting from Typhoon Paka.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccccceeviierieniieeiiieeieeee e $1,632,030,000
1998 supplemental estimate . . 229,000
Committee recommendation 229,000




12

The Committee recommends $229,000 be provided for operation
and maintenance, Air Force Reserve to replace supplies and equip-
ment damaged or lost during Typhoon Paka.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

1998 appropriation to date ..........ccecceeviiieiieniiieiieeeeeeee e $2,419,632,000
1998 supplemental estimate 175,000
Committee recommendation 175,000

The Committee recommends $175,000 be provided for operation
and maintenance, Army National Guard to repair damages to ar-
mories and cover the use of emergency generators associated with
ice storms in the Northeastern United States.

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

NAvY WORKING CAPITAL FUND

1998 appropriation t0 dAte ........ccccieeriiiiiiiiiiienieeeet et eeeerreeeeaeeeeraeeeaes

1998 supplemental estimate $23,017,000
Committee recommendation 23,017,000
DEFENSE-WIDE WORKING CAPITAL FUND
1998 appropriation to date ........ccccceeevieeiriieeiiiie et $971,952,000
1998 supplemental estimate 1,000,000
Committee recommendation 1,000,000

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

1998 appropriation to date ...........ccocceriiieiiiniiieiieeeteeee e $10,369,075,000
1998 supplemental estimate 1,900,000
Committee recommendation 1,900,000

Although the Committee notes that there currently exists no re-
quirement for additional emergency funding in the Defense Health
Program, the Committee agrees to include transfer authority in the
“Overseas contingency operations transfer” account to ensure that
any emergent requirements can be met in a timely manner. The
Deputy Secretary of Defense shall provide written notification to
the House and Senate Appropriations Committees prior to any
transfer of funds to the Defense Health Program.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 2

SEC. 201. Overseas humanitarian, disaster, and civic aid.—The
Committee includes a provision which provides funding for emer-
gency response activities of the American Red Cross in support of
military personnel and disaster relief requirements.

SEC. 202. Yakima Training Center—The Committee has included
a provision related to the northern expansion area of the Yakima
Training Center, WA.

SEC. 203. Burden-sharing.—The Committee includes a provision
which requests that the administration seek greater support for the
common defense in Southwest Asia.

SEC. 204. Reprogramming FY 98-8 PA.—The Committee has in-
cluded a general provision transferring $40,000,000 from the oper-



13

ation and maintenance budget activity of the “Chemical agents and
munition destruction, defense” account to the “Operation and main-
tenance, defense-wide” account in lieu of a reprogramming request
initiated by the Defense Department. Last year, the Congress inad-
vertently reduced funding for the Office of the Secretary of Defense
by $40,000,000 more than anticipated. The statement of the man-
agers accompanying the conference report is clear in its tables and
narrative that $72,000,000 was provided for civil military programs
under a specific subactivity group. To preclude any further possible
misunderstanding on this matter, the Committee recommendation
restores $40,000,000 to the appropriation in which both of these ac-
tivities are funded.

CHAPTER 3
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL
CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

1998 appropriation to date ........cccccceeeiieiriiieiiiie et $1,473,373,000
1998 supplemental eStIMALE ........c.cccvieriieiiieiieeieeeieeeeee et ees ereenae e e sbeenaea e
Committee recommendation 33,000,000

The Committee has recommended an appropriation of
$33,000,000 for the Corps of Engineers to undertake emergency
levee and waterway repairs at Elba and Geneva, AL; and emer-
gency repairs to the Archusa Dam in Mississippi.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

1998 appropriation to date $1,740,025,000

1998 supplemental estimate 30,000,000
Committee recommendation 30,000,000

The Committee has recommended an additional $30,000,000 for
operation and maintenance activities of the Corps of Engineers.
The additional funds are provided to complete repairs of damages
caused by recent flooding and wave action due to El Nifo storms
in California, the Pacific Northwest, Southeast, and along the
North Atlantic coast to navigation channels and harbors, reservoir
facilities, and flood channels.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

In the fiscal year 1997 supplemental appropriation bill, the Com-
mittee allowed the Corps of Engineers to use up to $600,000 to
mitigate the threat of damage to the Ramsey County rural sewer
system in North Dakota resulting from flooding at Devils Lake,
ND. The Committee understands that the original cost estimates of
this project were below the cost of designing and implementing
measures needed to mitigate these damages. Therefore, the Com-
mittee encourages the Corps of Engineers to use up to an addi-
tional $250,000 from funds available in the “Flood control and



14

coastal emergencies” account to complete measures to mitigate
damages to the Ramsey County rural sewer system.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES
1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeiieieiieeeiiiee e $694,348,000

1998 supplemental estimate 2,340,000
Committee recOMmMENdation .........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeeiieeeeieeeecreeescreeeeiees eervveeessseeessseeensnees

The Committee recommends that the Bureau of Reclamation
reprioritize work scheduled for the current year and use existing
funds to accomplish critical activities resulting from recent storms.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

AtoMmic ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES
WEAPONS ACTIVITIES

1998 appropriation to date ..........ccccoceevieiecieeieieeeeeeeee e $4,146,692,000
1998 supplemental estimate et eeeeeteeeseeeeesteeeesteeesseeeesreeeaaaee aesseeessreeeessreeeenees
Committee recommendation 4,000,000

The Committee has provided $4,000,000 for the development and
demonstration of dielectirc wall accelerator technology for remote

explosive detonation, radiography, and fusion applications. The full
amount is offset by a reduction in other defense activities.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

1998 appropriation to date ...........ccecceeriieiiiiniiieiieeeee e $218,747,000
1998 supplemental estimate . 5,408,000
Committee recommendation 5,408,000

Authority is provided for the Department of Energy to spend an
additional $5,408,000 derived from funds collected pursuant to the
Foreign Research Reactor Spent Fuel Program for the management
of spent nuclear fuel elements at the Savannah River site.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

The Committee is aware of unobligated balances within the De-
partment of Energy’s defense environmental management accounts
estimated at $900,000,000. The Committee approves the re-
programming of $15,000,000 of those unobligated balances to accel-
erate the removal of waste stored in underground, single-shelled
tanks at the Hanford Reservation and will expeditiously review re-
quests for additional reprogrammings should the Department iden-
tify additional requirements.

GENERAL PROVISION, CHAPTER 3

SEC. 301. Retraining costs.—An exemption to current law is pro-
vided to enable the Secretary of Energy to pay retraining costs, es-
timated to be less than $80,000, associated with the closure of the
Pinellas Plant site.



15

CHAPTER 4
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES

The Committee understands that the estimates which form the
basis for many of these appropriations are based on preliminary
damage determinations. Refinements and re-estimates, possibly re-
sulting in allocations different from preliminary projections, may be
necessary. The Committee expects funds to be provided consistent
with established priorities. Before proceeding with final allocations
to the field, the Committee expects the agencies to provide a report
that identifies all of the projects considered for funding, including
any changes from earlier estimates.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

U.S. FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION
1998 appropriation to date $45,006,000
1998 supplemental estimate . 28,688,000
Committee recommendation 28,938,000

The Committee recommends $28,938,000 for construction instead
of $28,688,000 as proposed by the administration. Of these funds,
$3,938,000 are for repairs to the property and structures of the
Guam National Wildlife Refuge that are necessary as a result of
Typhoon Paka; $17,184,000 are for repairs in California, Nevada,
and Washington that are necessary as a result of El Nifio-related
storms; and $7,816,000 are for repairs in the Northeast and South-
east that are necessary as a result of winter ice storms, floods, tor-
nadoes, and other natural disasters. These funds will be used for
debris cleanup, recreation facility restoration, demolition of build-
ings left unsafe by storms, habitat restoration, and road repair.
The entire amount is designated as an emergency requirement.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION
1998 appropriation to date ..........ccocceeriiiiieniiieiieeeeee e $214,901,000
1998 supplemental estimate 8,500,000
Committee recommendation 8,500,000

The Committee recommends $8,500,000 for construction, as pro-
posed by the administration, to repair damage to national park
property and structures caused by the January 1998 ice storms in
the Northeast, El Nifo-related storms in California, tornadoes in
Florida, and other natural disasters. These funds will be used for
debris cleanup, recreation facility rehabilitation, road repair, and to
repair utilities, communications systems, and beach erosion. The
entire amount is designated as an emergency requirement.



16

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

1998 appropriation to date ...........ccecceriiiiiieniiieiieeeeteee e $759,160,000
1998 supplemental estimate 1,000,000
Committee recommendation 1,000,000

The Committee recommends an amount of $1,000,000 for sur-
veys, investigations, and research of the U.S. Geological Survey as
proposed by the administration. Funds will be used for the repair
of facilities and monitoring equipment and for other emergency-re-
lated activities required by the Survey as the result of recent natu-
ral disasters. The entire amount is designated as an emergency re-
quirement.

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT

1998 appropriation to date ..........ccccoceeveeiecienieieeeeeeeeee e $137,521,000
1998 supplemental estimate 6,675,000
Committee recommendation 6,675,000

The Committee recommends $6,675,000 for royalty and offshore
minerals management as proposed by the administration to enable
the Service to meet increased workload and information demands
stemming from higher than anticipated Outer Continental Shelf oil
and gas leasing activity in the central and western Gulf of Mexico.
These funds are to be derived from increased receipts related to
Outer Continental Shelf activities.

The Committee is aware of the success of the past four lease
sales in the Gulf of Mexico, and understands that since enactment
of the Deep Water Royalty Relief Act, revenues from lease sales in
the deep water have been more than $1,200,000,000 in excess of es-
timates. Furthermore, the Committee expects that existing finan-
cial terms be maintained for lease sales in the remaining incentive
period, including minimum bids and royalty rates.

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeieeieiieeeiiiee e $177,624,000
1998 supplemental estimate .. . (3,163,000)
Committee recommendation (3,163,000)

The Committee recommends the transfer of $3,163,000 to the
“Abandoned mine reclamation fund” account from the “Regulation
and technology” account as proposed by the administration. The
transfer will enable the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and
Enforcement to present the resources associated with its various
activities more accurately in the context of its new budget struc-
ture.



17

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS
1998 appropriation to date ..... $1,528,588,000

1998 supplemental estimate .. 1,050,000
Committee recommendation .. . 1,050,000

The Committee recommends $1,050,000 for operation of Indian
programs as proposed by the administration for document collec-
tion to support the Government’s defense of Elouise Pepion Cobell
et al v. Bruce Babbitt et al, a lawsuit filed on behalf of holders of
individual Indian money [IIM] accounts.

CONSTRUCTION

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs] were detected in old electrical
equipment in BIA school facilities on the Standing Rock Reserva-
tion, which straddles North Dakota and South Dakota. The Com-
mittee understands that the Bureau has begun decontaminating
the affected facilities and replacing fixtures and ballasts using
funds previously appropriated. The Committee expects the Bureau
to complete the work, consistent with Environmental Protection
Agency protocols, and to report to the Committee on the progress
of PCB cleanup efforts no later than May 15, 1998.

OFFICE OF SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS
FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccocceriiieiieniiieiieeeteeee e $33,907,000
1998 supplemental estimate 4,650,000
Committee recommendation 4,650,000

The Committee recommends $4,650,000 for Federal trust pro-
grams as proposed by the administration for document collection to
support the Government’s defense of Elouise Pepion Cobell et al v.
Bruce Babbitt et al, a lawsuit filed on behalf of holders of individ-
ual Indian money [IIM] accounts.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE
STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY

1998 appropriation to date ...........ccocceriiieiiiniiieiieeeete e $161,237,000
1998 supplemental estimate 48,000,000
Committee recommendation 48,000,000

The Committee recommends $48,000,000 for State and private
forestry as proposed by the administration. These funds will assist
in disaster relief efforts and management of forest resources on
State, local government, and private lands affected by the January
1998 ice storms in the Northeast. Activities funded would include
cleanup and replacement of trees, trail and road clearing, maple
sugar operation assistance, and technical assistance to assess dam-
age and develop recovery and stewardship plans. Cost-sharing as-
sistance will also be provided through the Stewardship Incentives
Program to nonindustrial, private landowners. The entire amount
is designated as an emergency requirement.



18

The Committee understands that under normal circumstances,
funds provided for State and private forestry are subject to various
cost sharing requirements according to the individual program to
which the funds are allocated. In most cases, the Forest Service
has the statutory or administrative authority to waive or reduce
these cost sharing requirements if warranted. In view of the nature
of the disasters addressed under this appropriation, the Committee
expects the Forest Service not to apply cost sharing requirements
that are any more stringent than those that are normally associ-
ated with the individual programs. Matching fund policies should
be applied in a manner that leverages available resources to the
maximum extent possible, while ensuring that emergency funds
are available to the most needy communities.

Similarly, the Committee understands that under normal cir-
cumstances funds provided for the Stewardship Incentives Program
are for land owners with 1,000 acres or less of forested lands. The
Forest Service, however, has the authority to waive this limitation.
In view of the nature of the disasters addressed under this appro-
priation, the Committee urges the Forest Service to consider using
its waiver authority, if warranted, to provide funds to land owners
up to the statutory limitation for ownerships with 5,000 acres or
less of forested land.

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

$1,348,377,000
10,000,000
10,000,000

As proposed by the administration, the Committee recommends
$10,000,000 for the National Forest System in response to the Jan-
uary 1998 ice storms in the Northeast, and the October 1997 blow-
down on the Routt National Forest that damaged 20,000 acres of
timber and recreation lands. These funds would support trail and
recreation area cleanup on national forests damaged by these and
other natural disasters. The entire amount is designated as an
emergency requirement.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE

1998 appropriation to date
1998 supplemental estimate
Committee recommendation

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

1998 appropriation to date .........c.ccccceeriierieniiieniieeieeeeee e $1,841,074,000
1998 supplemental eStIMALE ..........cocuieriiiiiiiiiieiiee et es cbeenee et
Committee recommendation 100,000

The Committee recommends $100,000 for immediate response to
the rise in suicide attempts in the past year by young people on
the Standing Rock Reservation, which straddles North Dakota and
South Dakota. The funding would go toward placing trained profes-
i@ionals on the reservation to counsel young people and their fami-
ies.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 4

SEC. 401. Trappers Loop connector Road.—Provides that actions
related to construction of the Trappers Loop connector Road that



19

are undertaken by agencies or entities other than the Forest Serv-
ice are deemed to be nondiscretionary actions authorized and di-
rected by Congress under title ITI, section 304(e)(3) of the Omnibus
Parks and Public Lands Management Act of 1996. The Trappers
Loop Road is being constructed as part of preparations for the 2002
Winter Olympics.

The Committee understands that the Department of Agriculture
feels this provision will enable State and local entities cooperating
with the Forest Service to participate in the design and construc-
tion of the Trappers Loop Road. Nothing in this provision expands
the size or scope of the road or other phase I activities for which
congressional direction was provided in the 1996 Omnibus Parks
Act. The provisions will, however, facilitate completion of the road
in a timely and cost-effective manner. The Committee further un-
derstands that the cost of road design may be greater than origi-
nally anticipated. The Committee hopes that this language will en-
able entities other than the Forest Service to provide any addi-
tional resources that may be required for design. Should additional
Forest Service funds be required above the reprogramming thresh-
olds, the Committee will consider a reprogramming request.

SEC. 402. City of Boulder, CO, easement.—Establishes that an
easement agreed to by the Forest Service and the city of Boulder,
CO, for the relocation of a municipal water supply pipeline shall
not diminish any rights held by the city for the replacement of such
pipeline within the existing easement.

SEC. 403. Transfer of excess property to Indian tribes.—Extends
authority provided to the Bureau of Indian Affairs by section 656
of Public Law 104-208, the fiscal year 1997 omnibus appropria-
tions bill. That authority lapsed at the end of the 1997 fiscal year;
this section extends the authority indefinitely. Without this author-
ity, 110 houses that the Air Force must dispose of soon, and that
the tribes in North and South Dakota need, will be destroyed in-
stead of being used on Indian reservations. Given the severe hous-
ing and public health problems on reservations in the Dakotas, the
Committee believes that extension of this authorization is war-
ranted.

Sec. 404. Petroglyph National Monument.—Provides for negotia-
tions between the Secretary of the Interior and the city of Albu-
querque regarding the management of stormwater runoff and
drainage within the Petroglyph National Monument. The provision
also amends the Petroglyph National Monument Establishment Act
of 1990 to make a boundary adjustment that will facilitate con-
struction of a transportation corridor, and to make certain changes
in the Secretary of the Interior’s land acquisition authority.

SEC. 405. Transportation system moratorium.—This section ad-
dresses the recently proposed moratorium on the construction of
new roads in roadless areas purposed by the Chief of the Forest
Service earlier this year. Subsection 405(a)(1) provides that, when
the moratorium is finalized, the Chief retains the sole discretion to
exempt from the moratorium any project previously scheduled for
initiation or completion in fiscal year 1998 or fiscal year 1999.
However, subsection 405(a)(2) makes it clear that any such exempt-
ed projects must comply with all applicable laws and regulations
and must be subject to administrative appeals and judicial review.



20

Subsection 405(b)(1) encourages the Chief, to the maximum ex-
tent practicable, to prepare and authorize substitute projects for
those that are held up by the moratorium. Further, under sub-
section 405(b)(2), the Chief is obligated to make up the difference
between previously expected county payments, and those that actu-
ally occur if they are lower as a consequence of halted or delayed
projects. After determining and reporting to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the House and the Senate on the amount and
source of any funds needed to pay the counties, the Chief shall
make payments to the counties first from the $2,000,000 appro-
priated for that purpose in this chapter, and then, if necessary,
from any funds appropriated to the Forest Service in fiscal year
1998 or fiscal year 1999 that are not specifically earmarked for an-
other purpose.

Subsection 405(c) directs the Chief to conduct three important
studies during the moratorium. These studies are: (1) study of
whether standards and guidelines in existing forest plans encour-
age entry into roadless areas; (2) the completion of an inventory of
the road system and maintenance needs within the National Forest
System; and (3) a comprehensive and detailed analysis of the eco-
nomic and social effects of the moratorium. These studies will be
essential to providing information necessary to the Administration
and the Congress to develop a longer term transportation policy on
National Forest System lands. This subsection also indicates that
funds for these studies shall be provided from fiscal year 1998
funds appropriated for forest research that are not otherwise spe-
cifically earmarked for another purpose.

CHAPTER 5

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

Polio eradication in Africa has reached a critical phase where
rapid infusion of additional funds to support vaccination and sur-
veillance may determine the success of the global program. Global
polio eradication by the year 2000 is on track in all areas except
Africa where it is hindered by poverty, logistical problems, and civil
conflicts. Despite this, national immunization days [NID’s] were
conducted in 36 African countries from January 1997 to March
1998 and had a great impact on the number of polio cases. But ad-
ditional efforts are necessary as nearly 50 percent of the global bur-
den of polio continues to occur in Africa.

The Committee finds that during the next six months there is a
window of opportunity to make a breakthrough in polio eradication
in Africa and has provided $9,000,000 to continue this work. Afri-
can national authorities and technical experts from CDC and WHO
are poised to move rapidly to conduct NID’s in more than 40 coun-
tries and to connect Africa to the global polio surveillance network,
pending funds for vaccine purchase and surveillance personnel.



21

These activities, if conducted quickly, will put Africa on track to ac-
complish the global goal. Delay will mean not only that the oppor-
tunity is missed for Africa but that all countries participating in
polio eradication, including the United States, will need to main-
tain vaccination and surveillance programs for a much longer time
and at considerable additional cost before eradication is achieved.

The entire amount provided is designated by Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

HeALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

1998 appropriation to date ........ccccceeevieeiriieeiiiieeeiee e $1,743,066,000
1998 supplemental estimate 16,000,000
Committee recommendation 16,000,000

The Committee recommendation concurs with the supplemental
budget request of $16,000,000 for activities related to Federal over-
sight and enforcement of the Health Insurance Portability and Ac-
countability Act of 1996. This additional amount is fully offset by
a reduction in funding for peer review organizations, in bill lan-
guage under general provisions.

The additional $16,000,000 includes $6,000,000 for 65 full-time
equivalent positions to monitor private insurance compliance with
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act provisions
in States that have failed to enact reforms specified in that legisla-
tion. The remaining $10,000,000 is to develop and implement the
national provider identifier, the payer identifier, the claims attach-
ment standards, and the expenses associated with administrative
simplification provisions in the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act.

CHAPTER 6
SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

CAPITOL BUILDING AND GROUNDS
CAPITOL BUILDINGS

1998 appropriation to date ........cccccceeeeieeiriiieiiiieeciee e $36,977,000
1998 supplemental eSEIMALE ..........cccceeviieiiiiiiieiiecie ettt eseeeee crveessreeteesbeenseaaans
Committee recommendation 7,500,000

The Committee has recommended funding in the amount of
$7,500,000 for beginning the emergency repair and rehabilitation of
the Capitol dome. The Architect has presented a phased program
for this work. The first phase of the repair entails removing lead-
based paint from the interstitial space between the outer and inner
domes, studying and documenting the nature of required metal re-
pairs, and then repainting. This first repair phase is necessary for
repairing cast iron, mechanical, electrical, and other structural ele-
ments.

The current estimate of the entire scope of the project, although
not yet fully determined, is $26,500,000.




22

CAPITOL GROUNDS

1998 appropriation to date $5,116,000
1998 supplemental eStimate ...........ccecviieriiiiieniiiiieeeeeee e eeeeee e e ere e
Committee recommendation 20,000,000

The Committee has recommended funding in the amount of
$20,000,000 for implementation of the Capitol square perimeter se-
curity plan to improve perimeter security of the Senate Office
Buildings and the Capitol square. This funding is based on rec-
ommendations contained in a survey performed for the U.S. Capitol
Police Board by recognized experts in the field. Of the $20,000,000,
$4,000,000 is provided to the Capitol Police Board for expenses as-
sociated with the design, and installation of security systems asso-
ciated with the Capitol square perimeter security plan. Funds pro-
vided for the perimeter security of the Senate Office Buildings are
subject to the review and approval of the Senate Committee on
Rules and Administration, and the Senate Committee on Appro-
priations.

Funds provided for the perimeter security of the Capitol square
are subject to the review and approval of the House Committee on
Appropriations, the Committee on House Oversight, and the Speak-
er of the House of Representatives, the Senate Committee on Rules
and Administration, and the Senate Committee on Appropriations.
Pursuant to section 308(b) of Public Law 104-53, any alteration to
a structural, mechanical, or architectural feature of the Capitol
buildings or grounds may be carried out only with the approval of
the Architect of the Capitol. The Capitol Police Board is reminded
that current procedures and statutory requirements should be fol-
lowed in securing approval for alterations or modifications in the
Capitol complex.

CHAPTER 7
SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeveeeiiieeeiiie e $683,666,000
1998 supplemental eStimate .........c.ccoccveieeiiiieeiiieecee e eeeerrre e e e eeaae e
Committee recommendation 17,428,000

The Committee recommends $14,828,000 for repair of buildings
and structures including barracks, utility systems, wharves, shore
protection systems, roads, fencing, and other structures located on
Guam resulting from damage from Typhoon Paka. This funding is
provided in the “Military construction, Navy” account rather than
the “Operation and maintenance, Navy” account because the Com-
mittee believes the scope of these repairs will exceed the limitation
for operation and maintenance activities. The Committee further
provides $2,600,000 for repair of Marine Corps facilities in Califor-
nia associated with El Nino. This funding was requested by the
President as part of the “Operation and maintenance, Defense-
wide” account disaster assistance fund.

Flood prevention measures.—The Committee notes that during
the flood of 1993, Marine Corp Air Station, Camp Pendleton was




23

inundated due to similar circumstances. The Committee directs
that not later than 30 days after enactment, the Secretary of the
Navy provide a report detailing the cost of the 1993 flood, any cor-
rective actions taken subsequent to the flood, the cost of the correc-
tive actions, and the impact of the current flooding on the bridge
replacement and river flood control, Santa Margarita construction
projects as authorized and appropriated in fiscal year 1998.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeiieeeiiieiiiee e $701,855,000
1998 supplemental estimate eeeeeeteeeseeeeenteeeesteeearteeeabaeeenraee sessseesssrreeensreeeennees
Committee recommendation 5,891,000

The Committee recommends $5,891,000 for the repair of roads
and other essential facilities located on Andersen AB, Guam result-
ing from damage caused by Typhoon Paka. This funding is also
available to demolish base facilities which have been damaged by
the storm and are no longer required. This funding is provided in
the “Military construction, Air Force” account rather than the “Op-
eration and maintenance, Air Force” account because the Commit-
tee believes the scope of these repairs will exceed the limitation for
operation and maintenance activities. The Committee believes that
the Air Force has significantly reduced facility requirements on
Guam resulting from the base realignment and closure consolida-
tion, downsizing, and regionalization efforts. The Committee directs
that the Air Force should only repair facilities and support systems
required for this reduced footprint.

FAMmILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

1998 appropriation to date ..........ccecceriiiiiiiniiieiieeeeeee e $1,370,336,000
1998 supplemental estimate 15,600,000
Committee recommendation 18,100,000

The Committee recommends $15,600,000 for repair of family
housing units, fences, damaged landscaping, and provides for de-
bris removal at the Naval Station Marianas, Guam resulting from
Typhoon Paka. The Committee further recommends $2,500,000 for
repair of Navy and Marine Corps family housing in California asso-
ciated with damages from El Nino. This funding was requested by
the President as part of the “Operation and maintenance, Defense-
wide” account disaster assistance fund.

FamMmiLy HOUSING, AIR FORCE

1998 appropriation to date ......c.cccceeveriinieniiiienee e $1,125,943,000
1998 supplemental estimate 1,500,000
Committee recommendation 2,400,000

The Committee recommends $1,500,000 for repair of family hous-
ing units, debris removal, and replacement of furnishings at Ander-
sen AFB, Guam, resulting from Typhoon Paka. The Committee fur-
ther recommends $900,000 for repair of Air Force family housing
in California associated with damages from El Nino. This funding
was requested by the President as part of the “Operation and
maintenance, Defense-wide” account disaster assistance fund.

Armament Software Engineering Center—The Committee pro-
vided $1,300,000 in design funds for the Armament Software Engi-



24

neering Center [ASEC] at Picatinny Arsenal in fiscal year 1998.
The Committee urges the Department of the Army to release this
funding without delay.

CHAPTER 8

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeveeeriieeeiie e $4,400,000
1998 supplemental eStimate ...........ccocviiieiiiiiiniiiiieeeeeee s eeeeree e e nree e
Committee recommendation 3,900,000

The Committee has provided an additional $3,900,000 for ongo-
ing transportation planning, research, and development activities
of the Office of the Secretary. The additional funds are sufficient
to complete ongoing activities and activities authorized after the
passage of the fiscal year 1998 appropriations act as well as fund-
ing requirements for an investment analysis in the area of transit
planning and research as cited in the statement of managers ac-
companying the transportation appropriations bill for fiscal year
1998.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

1998 appropriation to date ..........c..cc.eu..... et wee. 18$60,000,000
1998 supplemental eStimate .........c.cccccveieriiiieeiiieece e eeeeree e e eeae e
Committee recommendation 156,000,000

1Includes amounts specifically appropriated for the year 2000 problem and $42,000,000 that
the FAA anticipates to be committed to the year 2000 problem from within individual programs.

The Committee is concerned about the pace of the Department’s
progress on correcting the year 2000 problems in the air traffic con-
trol computer systems and software applications. The FAA got a
very late start on fixing year 2000 computer problems, and the
Committee is concerned that the administration has underesti-
mated the scope of the problem and the consequences of failing to
correct the hardware microcode and the software deficiencies before
September 9, 1999, and before January 1, 2000. Every piece of com-
puter software and hardware must be assessed for problems, fixed
as needed, and tested for year 2000 compliance.

Given the FAA’s difficulties in the past with developing, testing
and deploying software for the air traffic control system, the Com-
mittee has little confidence that the current schedule can be main-
tained without increased resources and aggressive management.
The Department of Transportation Inspector General recently con-
cluded that: “FAA’s estimate does not provide sufficient coverage
for hardware replacement cost, so there is the potential for addi-
tional funding requirements. Also, the cost to make major projects
currently under development year 2000 compliant, and the cost to
accelerate FAA’s implementation schedule by at least 5 months,
are unknown. If unexpected problems are identified during testing



25

or implementation, FAA has to repeat much of the entire exer-
cise—changing program code, retesting, and implementing new
fixes. The closer it gets to year 2000, the more it will cost to fix
additional problems identified and to repeat such exercises.”
Failure to resolve these computer hardware and software defi-
ciencies well before the year 2000 problem could disrupt air traffic
is not a viable option. The FAA is directed to fix or replace the
aging host computers immediately and to utilize the funds provided
under this head and other resources as needed to remedy year
2000 deficiencies which could jeopardize the efficient and safe oper-
ation of the air traffic control system. The Secretary should report
to the Committee within 10 days of enactment of this legislation
which, if any, actions recommended in the February 4, 1998, report
from the Department of Transportation Inspector General it does
not anticipate undertaking and completing. Thereafter, the FAA
shall report monthly to the Committees on Appropriations as to the
progress on the milestones outlined in the inspector general’s re-
port and on the progress made on fixing year 2000 deficiencies.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

1998 appropriation t0 dAte ........ccccceeeciiiieiiieeeciee e eee eeeerereeeeeaeeeeaaaeenns
1998 supplemental estimate ..... . $259,000,000
Committee recommendation 259,000,000

The Committee has provided $259,000,000 in emergency relief
Federal-aid highway funds to be used for emergency expenses re-
sulting from flooding and other natural disasters. The high number
of natural disasters occurring in fiscal years 1997-98 has nearly
exhausted the funds available for emergency relief highway re-
pairs, and many claims for repairs resulting from the flooding in
California, the ice storms in the Northeast, the flooding in all the
States including Washington, North Carolina, Georgia, Florida, and
Alabama, and other disasters relating to El Nifio, have yet to be
submitted.

Over the last 5 years, the Emergency Relief Program has re-
quired an average of over $582,000,000 per year, and in fiscal year
1997, more than $700,000,000 was obligated. In fiscal year 1998,
only $288,000,000 was available and $276,000,000 of that amount
has been obligated to date. The remaining $12,000,000 is insuffi-
cient to cover the infrastructure repairs resulting from numerous
recent natural disasters. Therefore, the Committee is providing an
additional $259,000,000 to not only pay the costs associated with
recent natural disasters, but also to cover the costs associated with
highway repairs resulting from other disasters anticipated before
the beginning of fiscal year 1999. Funds shall be available only to
the extent an official budget request designating the funds pro-
vided as an emergency is transmitted by the President. The Com-
mittee has also included language to allow Emergency Relief Pro-
gram obligations to occur after May 1, 1998, even though the Sur-




26

face Transportation Extension Act of 1997 prohibits Federal-aid
highway obligations after that date.

The Emergency Relief Program has traditionally been authorized
at $100,000,000 per year, yet this amount has been woefully inad-
equate for each of the last 7 fiscal years. Supplemental appropria-
tions for the Emergency Relief Program have been necessary to
meet the demand for emergency repairs under this program. The
Committee encourages the appropriate authorizing committees,
during the highway reauthorization process, to authorize the Emer-
gency Relief Program at a level which is more consistent with the
historical trends.

The Committee has provided the Secretary with the ability to
borrow any unobligated emergency relief funds to cover the admin-
istrative costs of the Federal Highway Administration, in the event
that the Department runs out of funds for such expenses before the
Federal-aid highway reauthorization legislation is enacted.

The Committee has also provided statutory direction to ensure
that allocations of the funds made available under this heading are
done in full consultation with the appropriations and authorizing
committees of the Congress.

RELATED AGENCY

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1998 appropriation to date .................... $48,371,000
1998 supplemental estimate . . 5,400,000
Committee recommendation 5,400,000

The Committee has provided $5,400,000 to the National Trans-
portation Safety Board to continue its investigation of the TWA
flight 800 accident. These funds will fund the full 1998 Calverton
facility rental costs, including heating, supplies, and personnel, and
would provide $500,000 for security functions previously performed
by the FBI. This provision assumes the closure of the Calverton
airstrip and termination of associated firefighting costs.

CHAPTER 9

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TREASURY AND GENERAL
GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
AUTOMATION ENHANCEMENT

1998 appropriation to date ........cccccceeeeieeiriiieiiiiiee et $25,889,000
1998 supplemental eSEIMALE ..........cccceeviieriiiiiiieiiecie ettt eseeees ceveessreeteeeaeenaeenens
Committee recommendation 39,410,000

The Committee believes that the year 2000 century date change
conversion should be a priority for the Department of the Treasury.
The Committee recommends providing $39,410,000 to the “Automa-
tion enhancement” account for fiscal year 1998 year 2000 century
date change conversion costs associated with the Treasury commu-
nications system. These funds would remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2000.




27

The Committee believes that the remaining $26,590,000 nec-
essary for this project in fiscal year 1998 can be redirected to this
effort under existing authority, with advance approval of the Com-
mittee.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1998 appropriation to date ...........cccocceriiieiiieniiieniieeieeee e $202,490,000
1998 supplemental eStimMAate .........c.ccccciiiieiiiieeiiiiecciee e ees eeeerreeeeaeeenraee e
Committee recommendation 5,300,000

The Committee recommends providing $5,300,000 to the Finan-
cial Management Service for fiscal year 1998 year 2000 century
date change conversion requirements. These funds would remain
available until September 30, 2000. The Committee believes that
the remaining $2,100,000 necessary for this project in fiscal year
1998 can be redirected to this effort under existing authority, with
advance approval of the Committee.

CHAPTER 10

SUBCOMMITTEE ON VA, HUD, AND INDEPENDENT
AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

1998 appropriation to date ..........ccccceeeieeeeiieeeiiieecee e $19,932,997,000
1998 supplemental estimate 550,000,000
Committee recommendation 550,000,000

The Committee recommends providing the supplemental request
of $550,000,000 for compensation and pensions. These funds are
needed to accommodate the additional costs associated with the
1998 cost-of-living adjustment of 2.1 percent for compensation
beneficiaries; an increase in the estimated number of compensation
beneficiaries; and an increase in the average payments to com-
pensation and pension beneficiaries.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Community development block grants fund.—The Committee re-
mains concerned about the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment’s [HUD] administration of $500,000,000 in emergency
CDBG funding, which was provided in the fiscal year 1997 Emer-
gency Supplemental Appropriations Act (Public Law 105-18; June
12, 1997). This was an unprecedented amount of emergency CDBG
funding and it raised a number of concerns regarding inadequate
award procedures and accountability measures. Despite repeated
requests by the Committee, HUD has provided little or no data re-
garding the funding procedures for emergency CDBG funds or the
amounts of CDBG funds allocated by HUD to States and localities



28

by amount or activity. It is expected that, by April 15, 1998, HUD
will provide a summary of the procedures used for allocating and
awarding emergency CDBG funds, a summary of all waivers made,
and a list of all grant amounts by State, locality, and activity.

The Committee also expects that funds in the amount of
$2,842,510 made available as part of the Fiscal Year 1997 Emer-
gency Supplemental Appropriations Act to the State of Idaho by
the Department of Housing and Urban Development in response to
the 1997 disaster designated FEMA-DR-1154, and announced in
Secretary Cuomo’s letter of October 24, 1997, to the Governor of
Idaho, also shall be made available for use in response to the 1997
disaster designated FEMA-DR-1177, provided such use is other-
wise consistent with Public Law 105-18 and the regulations gov-
erning such law.

Home investment partnerships programs.—In order to facilitate
the use of funds provided under the HOME Program for fiscal
years 1996-98, the Committee urges the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development to grant suspensions, pursuant to the author-
ity under the HOME Program, of the requirements pertaining to
property standards to allow HOME funds to be used for emergency
repairs in federally declared disaster areas. In addition, the Com-
mittee urges the Secretary to grant similar suspensions in order to
deem the rehabilitation of single-family housing located in a feder-
ally declared disaster area as an eligible expenditure of community
housing development organizations.

Management and administration.—The Committee compliments
the Department of Housing and Urban Development on the prog-
ress being made in implementing HUD’s 2020 management reform
plan which is designed to rebuild the public trust in the Depart-
ment through management and program reform in conjunction
with the downsizing of the Department from 13,000 staff in 1992
to 7,500 staff in 2002. Nevertheless, the Committee urges HUD to
ensure that there is adequate staffing to ensure the quality and de-
livery of HUD program services during this transition. The Com-
mittee requests that HUD consult with Congress on any down-
sizing of HUD regional, State, and local offices that could result in
a reduction of the quality and delivery of HUD services at the
State and local level. In particular, the Committee recognizes that
the HUD offices in Alaska and Hawaii have a unique understand-
ing and ability to address the special housing and community de-
velopment needs of Alaska and Hawaii and, therefore, need to be
staffed fully to address these needs.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

The Committee encourages FEMA to utilize stream flows devel-
oped by the U.S. Geological Survey in its flood studies for
Sowashee Creek in Lauderdale County, MS.



29

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT

The Committee recommends against the Administration’s pro-
posal to authorize NASA to transfer $45,000,000 from the “Mission
support” account and $128,000,000 from the “Science, aeronautics
and technology” account to the “Human space flight” account for
use in conjunction with the International Space Station [ISS] Pro-
gram. NASA would augment this amount by $27,000,000 from the
shuttle program (within the “Human space flight” account) for a
total of $200,000,000 in increased funding in fiscal year 1998 for
the ISS.

CHAPTER 11
OFFSETS AND RESCISSIONS
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FooD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
1998 appropriation to date ..........c.cceceenue. e R $589,263,000
1998 rescission request ...... . —502,000
Committee recommendation . . —-502,000

The Committee recommends that $502,000 of the funds appro-
priated for salaries and expenses for the Food Safety and Inspec-
tion Service be rescinded. This is the same amount proposed to be
rescinded by the administration. The Committee directs that this
reduction come from the funds made available to the Food Safety
and Inspection Service for the Field Automation and Information
Management [FAIM] project.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY
AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
UNSUBSIDIZED GUARANTEED OPERATING LOAN SUBSIDIES
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation to date ......c.cccceeverieieniiiiiene e $19,890,000
1998 rescission request .........cc.cccoceeevieenne —6,736,197
Committee recommendation —6,736,197

The Committee recommends that $6,736,197 of the funds appro-
priated for the cost of unsubsidized guaranteed operating loan sub-
sidies be rescinded. This is the same level of reduction as proposed
by the administration. The Committee understands that demands
on the program have been lower than originally anticipated.




30

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
1998 appropriation to date ...........cccoeevieiecieiieieeieeeeeee e $58,804,000
1998 rescission request — 846,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeveeeeiveeeeieeeenineeeeereeeeenreeeenens — 846,000

The Committee recommends that $846,000 of the funds appro-
priated for salaries and expenses for the Rural Housing Service be
rescinded. This is the same amount proposed to be rescinded by the
administration. The Committee directs that this reduction come
from the funds made available to the Rural Housing Service for in-
formation technology.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation to date ...........cccoeevieieviisieieeieieee e $583,270,000
1998 rescission request .......... —1,188,000
Committee recommendation —1,188,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,188,000 from
funds previously appropriated for the management of lands and re-
sources as proposed by the administration. Balances remain from
emergency funds provided to restore public lands destroyed by fire
because actual restoration costs were lower than anticipated.

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation to date .........ccccceeeiieieiieeiiiiee e $101,406,000
1998 rescission request .......... —2,500,000
Committee recommendation —2,500,000

As proposed by the administration, the Committee recommends
a rescission of $2,500,000 from funds previously appropriated for
Oregon and California grant lands because balances remain from
emergency funds provided to restore public lands in Oregon dam-
aged by fire. Actual restoration costs were lower than anticipated,
in part because the treatment methods used cost less than the
treatments originally anticipated.

U.S. FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
(RESCISSION)
1998 appropriation to date ......c.cccceeeverienieniiiiiene e

1998 rescission request ..........
Committee recommendation




31

The Committee recommends a rescission of $250,000 from funds
appropriated in the fiscal year 1997 supplemental that are not
needed to replace fish fry killed in the April 1997 snowstorm.

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation to date $45,006,000
1998 rescission request .......... —1,188,000
Committee recommendation —1,188,000

As proposed by the administration, the Committee recommends
a rescission of $1,188,000 from funds previously appropriated for
construction because the Service anticipates reduced costs for indi-
vidual projects.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeveeeiiieeeiiie e $214,901,000
1998 rescission request .......... —1,638,000
Committee recommendation ..... . —1,638,000

As proposed by the administration, the Committee recommends
a rescission of $1,638,000 from funds previously appropriated for
construction because the Service anticipates reduced costs for indi-
vidual projects.

BUREAU OoF MINES
MINES AND MINERALS
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation t0 dAte ........cccceeciiiiiiiiiieiieeeee et eveeeae et sbe e
1998 rescission request .......... —$1,605,000
Committee recommendation —1,605,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,605,000 from
funds previously appropriated for the mines and minerals program
as proposed by the administration. The Bureau of Mines was termi-
nated in fiscal year 1996, and certain of its functions were trans-
ferred to other agencies. The rescission is proposed because funds
from grants projects have been recaptured and are not available for
other purposes.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)
1998 appropriation to date ..... $125,051,000
1998 rescission request ... —737,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuveeeriieeeeiieeesieeeeereeeeree e —837,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $837,000 from funds
previously appropriated for construction, which are available due to
reduced costs for individual projects from value engineering, reduc-



32

ing scope, or using standardized designs. The administration pro-
posed a rescission of $737,000.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(RESCISSION)

The Committee rescinds $2,499,000 of the funds made available
for payments to air carriers in Public Law 101-516.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

The Committee rescinds $3,000,000 of the budgetary resources
provided for small community air service by Public Law 101-508.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The Committee rescinds $185,893,000 in contract authority that
is not available for obligation due to annual limits on obligations.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
CONRAIL LABOR PROTECTION
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation t0 dAte ........ccccceeeciiiieeiiiieeieeeec e see eeeerreeeeeaeeenraaeanns
1998 TeSCISSION TEQUEST ouvviiieiieeeiiieeeireeeeiteeestreeesteeessteeessseeaasssaeeass seesssseeessssesssssseesnns
Committee recommendation —$508,234

The Committee recommends a rescission of $508,234 from funds
previously appropriated and transferred from before 1985 for Con-
rail labor protection. These funds can no longer be obligated for
this purpose.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)
1998 appropriation to date ..........ccecceeriiiiiiniiieiieeee e $1,522,165,000

1998 TESCISSION TEQUEST eueeieiiiieeeiiieeeiite et ee ettt e et e et e e et e e eie eeesanbeeesseeeesseeeanns
Committee recommendation —11,300,000




33

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,300,000 from
funds previously appropriated in fiscal year 1997. Of this amount,
$6,000,000 are from the automated targeting system and
$5,300,000 are from balances existing within Customs. The auto-
mated targeting system project was scaled back to a voluntary pilot
program in fiscal year 1998, thereby realizing significant savings.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS
(RESCISSION)

1998 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeiieeeiieeeiiiee e $325,000,000
1998 TESCISSION TEQUEST .uueeiiiiiieieiiieeeitee et ee ettt et e et e e et e e eie eeesnbeeesaseeasseeeans
Committee recommendation —33,410,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $33,410,000 from
funds previously appropriated for the capital asset acquisition of
information technology systems. These funds are not required for
the modernization effort during fiscal year 1998.

GENERAL PROVISION, CHAPTER 11

SkEc. 1101. The Committee recommends a provision, as requested
by the administration, which offsets the costs of a supplemental re-
quest for Program Management, Health Care Financing Adminis-
tration, by lowering the obligation limitation for peer review orga-
nizations by $16,000,000. This still leaves $67,400,000 for contracts
with utilization and quality control peer review organizations, suffi-
cient to carry out planned activities in fiscal year 1998.




TITLE II—GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS ACT

SEC. 2001. Limitation of funds.—The Committee recommends
language limiting the availability of funds in this act to the current
fiscal year unless expressly provided otherwise.

SEC. 2002. Patent and Trademark Office.—The Committee is con-
cerned about the Patent and Trademark Office’s plans to consoli-
date its operations in a new facility which is expected to cost more
than $1,000,000,000 in lease costs. The Department of Commerce
Inspector General has questioned the agency’s requirement for 2
million square feet of space and the “lack of a formal agreement
with GSA on the acquisition of the leased facility and the working
relationship between the agencies after lease award.”

SEC. 2003. Department of Health and Human Services general
departmental management.—The Committee has included language
which responds to a concern raised by the administration clarifying
the distribution of funds within title XX of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act.

SEC. 2004. Universal service.—The Committee recommends the
requirement for the Federal Communications Commission to sub-
mit a report on universal service support for public institutional
telecommunications users. Consistent with section 254(d) of The
Telecommunications Act of 1996, any review of earnings included
in the report required under this section shall include all tele-
communications carriers, including local carriers, long-distance car-
riers, and other providers, in a way that continues to ensure equi-
table and nondiscriminatory treatment of all carriers.

(34)



COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7(C), RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Pursuant to paragraph 7(c) of rule XXVI, the Committee ordered
reported the accompanying bill and S. 1769 enbloc, both subject to
amendment and subject to scoring, by recorded vote of 26-2, a
quorum being present.

Yeas Nays

Chairman Stevens Mr. Faircloth
Mr. Cochran Mr. Kohl
Mr. Specter
Mr. Domenici
Mr. Bond

Mr. Gorton

Mr. McConnell
Mr. Burns

Mr. Shelby

Mr. Gregg

Mr. Bennett
Mr. Campbell
Mr. Craig

Mrs. Hutchison
Mr. Byrd

Mr. Inouye

Mr. Hollings
Mr. Leahy

Mr. Bumpers
Mr. Lautenberg
Mr. Harkin

Ms. Mikulski
Mr. Reid

Mrs. Murray
Mr. Dorgan
Mrs. Boxer

BUDGETARY IMPACT

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how that authority com-
pares with the reports submitted under section 302 of the act for
the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for
the fiscal year. All funds recommended in this bill are either man-
datory spending, emergency funding requirements, offset herein, or
are within the remaining limits of the 302(a) allocations of the
Committee.

(35)



36

FIvE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
table contains 5-year projections associated with the budget author-
ity provided in the accompanying bill:

[In millions]

Budget authority: Fiscal year 1998 .........cccooeevieevveveeiereereereereeeeereereeseeeeneens $3,109
Outlays:
Fiscal year 1998 ..ottt 916
Fiscal year 1999 ..ottt 1,651
Fiscal year 2000 .........cccooouiiiiiriieiieeieeite ettt 391

Fiscal year 2001 ........c.coceviieririirienieierieeeseetese ettt 79
Fiscal year 2002 and future years ........cccccoocevveeniiniiinicniccnieneeeee 31

NoTE.—The above table includes both mandatory, emergency, and discretionary appropria-
tions.

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the financial
assistance to State and local governments is as follows:

[In millions]

New budget authority ......cccccoiiieeiiiieiececeee e $143
Fiscal year 1998 outlays .......ccccccceeeiiiieriiieeieeecee et ve e eae e e 89



37

0000847t + 000°08V'19 000°000°02 ** (suoijendoidde fouagiaws usgdunjuod) weisold uorjersasuod Aousdiswy | 0zZz—S01
0000009 + 000°000°GT suoijedoidde fouagiowa Juaguijuo) 0¢¢—60T1
000°000°9 — 000°0009 suonendoidde fouagiawa) sueo| Jajsesip Kuagiswy | 0Zz—G0T
000'9€5° + 000291°€ 000929 10311Q sueo| 3uryesado wiey 8¢¢—60T
.................................. 167°996 167'996 -~ paajueseny 822-501
000'9€5'2 — 000809 000'7¥1°G " j0IQ 8¢¢—60T
‘Sueo| diysiaumo wiey
‘S3IPISQNS UBOT]

(000°000°61 +) (000°000°€6) (000°000'%£) e SUO[]RZL0YINe U0 ‘|ejo]

(000°000°8€ +) (000°000°8%) (000°000°01) " J0911q ‘sueo] 3urjesado wieq 8¢¢—G0T
(000°000°61 —) (000°000°Gt) (000°000'%9) " |ejoigng

.................................. (000000'52) (000°000'62) - pagjueseny 877601
(00000061 —) (000°000°02) (000°000°6€) " j0IQ 8¢¢—60T

‘Sueo| diysiaumo wiey
:SUOI}RZII0YINe UBOT
:JUN0J2y Welsold pun4 sauensu| Jpaly [ednynaudy
£ouagy 8dIneS wieq
.................................. 000682 000562 ~ |9sUN0Y [BIUSY a4} J0 KO | 917601
000°008'C — 000°000'C 000°008't uojensiulwpe [euswpedaq | 97¢-G0T
FUNLINIIYIY 40 INFNLHYLIQ
| ¥3LdYHO
SNOILYIN0Y¥ddY TYININITddNS—I FTLIL
SNOISSIOS3Y ANV SNOILYIYdOYddY TYINFNITddNS AINTIYINT 866T dVIA TvISI4
(— 10 +) sanbai
|ejuawa|ddns yum U01}epUaW WO0dal 1sanbal "N
|ejuawa)ddng *20(Q

paiedwod uorjepuawwo
-03l 89JHWWO0)

EENIITG)

[sie|jop ur syunowy]

TNg IHL NI CIANTAIWOIIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDITE0) 139aNd MIN 40 INFWILYLS FAILYHYANOD



38

.................................. 00000£'2¢ 00000€'2¢ (suonerdosdde fouadiawa) Aaey ‘|auuostad KeyiN | 022—S0T
e 0004000 Y8T 000000781 e (suorjendosdde fouagiaws) Auuy ‘jsuuosiad Kepji | 022—S0T
|auuosiad MepiN
AYYLIMIN—3SNI430 40 INJWLYY4Id
I 431dYHI

(000089 +) (000°08¥GET) (000°000°0£) suoneudoidde fouadiaws Juaduijuo)
(000°000'TT —) (000°000't) (000°000°61) suonendoidde Aousdiewy
(000°008'C—) (L61'1/6'9) (L6T'TLL'TT) " suoljendoiddy
00008916 + L6T'TSY'8YT [61°TL1'96 foyine (jeuonesijqo) ja3png maN

‘| Jeydeyy ‘[ejo]
(00028 —) (000°816'G2) (000°000°92) " J0€ 93} Jasn 3nup uonduosald | //1-G0T

uoljeljsiuiwpy 3niq pue poo4
S3DIAYIS NYNNH ONY HLTY3H 40 INJWLYY4Id
000'089°1G + LBT'TSY'8YT LBT'TLL'96 aInynalgy Jo juswpedsq ‘[ejo]
000'000°GT + 000°000°0§ 000°000'GE eldoidde £ouagiewa juagunuo) 0¢¢—501
000000 — 000°000'G (suoijenndosdde Aouadiawa) suoljesado uoljuansid poojy pue paysislepm | 02Z—S0T
921AI8S UOIJBAI3SUOY) $3IIN0SAY [eINjeN
.................................. 000°000't 000000t * (suoljeridoidde fousdiawa) weidold aaue)sISSe J8)SeSIP ¥I0)SaAl| pue fieq | 0zZZ—501
pun4 uorjesodio) ypa) Aypowwos
000°08Y'tv + 16191226 LBT'9EL LY fouaBy salnIag e ‘|ejoL
(— 10 +) sanbai
|ejuawa|ddns yum U01}epUaW WO0dal 1sanbal "N

paiedwod uorjepuawwo 99 WwWo) |ejuawa)ddng *20(Q

-09) B9YIWWoY

[siejjop ul sjunowy]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



39

(000°000°0 +) (000°000°0%)
000°005'9€ + 000'0059€
000°006'T 000°006'T
000°£10'72 000°£10°%2
000°000°T 000°000'1
000°£10°€2 000°£10°€2
(000'000°9 ) (000°000°v1) (000°000°05)
000'619'98 ) (000'TTT'ST9T) | (000°0ELTOLT)
000'61926 — 000'TTT'659'T 000°0€L'TSL'T
000°006'69 — 000'000'956'T 000°006'T29'T
000 00061
000'62¢ 000622
000°059 000°059
000000t 000°000°05
000'06€'T 000'06€'T
000168 — 00060512 000°001"£2
000'828'¢1 — 000'2£2'€E 0000018
000'988'T 000'988'T
(000°007'922) 000'00'922)
00000922 000°007'922
0000017 000°001'7
0000060 000°006'0
000°001'S 000'001'G

(fajsuely Aq) apim-asuajaq ‘aaueusiulew pue uoiesadg 0z 93S ‘d'H
(suoneudosdde fouagiawa Jusduijuod) pie 9IAI) pue Ig)sesip ‘UBLIBYUBWINY SBASIBAQ T0Z "99S 'd'D

SNOISIAOY¥d Tv¥INID
(suorjendoidde fouadlaws) aoueusjulew pue uoljesad( :weidold YjjesH asuseq
swei3old asusjaq Jo Juswpedaq JaylQ

spuny juswageuew pue FuinjoAY ‘[eI0L

" (suonjendoidde Aousdisws) puny [eyded 3uiyiom apim-asuajeq
" (suoijensdoidde Aouagiawa) puny |eyded Juiyiom Aney

spun{ juswageuep pue 3ulnjonay

suonendoidde fousgiawa jusguijuon
suonjendoldde Aouagisw]
3JueUdUIEW pue uoljelad( ‘|ejol

(suorjeudosdde Kouadiawa) puny Jajsuel) suoljesado Aauaduijuod seaslang
(suoizendosdde fouadiawa) pieny |euorjey Ay ‘gaueudjulew pue uolessdg
(suorjeudosdde fouaBiawa) anIasay 82104 JIy ‘ddueusiulew pue uonesadq
(suorjerdosdde Kouadiawa) aniasay Awly ‘soueusjuiew pue uoljeladg
suonjendoidde fousdiaws jusguijuoy

* (suorjeudoidde Kouadiawa) spim-asusja( ‘ddueusjulew pue uolessdg
(suorjendosdde Aouadiawa) 82J04 A1y ‘Boueusjulew pue uorjeladq
(suonjerdoidde Aouasiawa) Anep ‘soueuajulew pue uofjeladq
(suorjendosdde Aouasiawa) Awly ‘doueusjuiew pue uorjeladQ

aoueuajuiely pue uonesadg

seeeeosuolendoldde fouagiswy
" |auuosiad fueyji ‘[eoL

(suonrendosdde fouadlawa) Aney ‘|suuosiad aniasay
(suorjendosdde Kouadiawsa) 82104 iy ‘|suuosiad eI
(suonjeridosdde fouadiawa) sdiog auel ‘jBuuosiad fey|IN

0¢¢-60T

0¢¢=501
0¢¢—60T

0¢¢-60T
0¢¢—60T
0¢¢—60T
0¢¢—60T
0¢¢=501
0¢¢—501
0¢¢=60T
0¢¢-601
0¢¢-60T

0¢¢—60T
0¢¢=60T
0¢¢-60T



40

(000000t +) (000°000't) " (1ajsuesy fq) saninjoe suodeap -
SaI}IAIJAY asuajaq A318u7 dlwoyy
000°80%'G — 000'80%'G — " S3NUBABI SNOIUE|IISIN 9T¢—60T
.................................. 000'804' 000'801' uoReASIUIWpE [RJUBWRdaq | 9TZ-G0T
AQY3NT 40 INJWLYYLICQ
000°076°2 — 000°0%5‘2 (suonendosdde Aouagiaws Jussurjuod) saanosal pajejal pue Jslem | 02Z-S0T
uorjeweaay Jo neaing
YOIYINI JHL 40 INJWLIYYCIQ
e (0000°000°G) (000°000°S) e (suorjendosdde Kousgiawa Juagdunuod) (1aysuel) Ag) 022-501
000°000'S2 000°000'2Z (suorjendosdde Kouadiawa juaduljuod) |eauas ‘soueusjulew pue uorjesadg | 0zZz—S01
000°000'€E + 000°000'€¢ * (suoijendoidde fouasiawa juasuijuod) |eJauay) UoI}aNIISu0) —
AND—SsI88uI3ug Jo sdio)
ANYY FHL 40 INFNLYYdIA
TIND—3SN3430 40 INJWLYY4Id
Il 431dVYHD
(000°000°0% +) (000°000°0%) = (1asuedy £g)
(000°005°0€ +) (000°005'08) (000°000°09) suorjeudoidde Kouadiawe Jussuijuo)
(000'679'98 —) (000°82v'£98'T) (000°£¥0'%56'T) suorjedoidde fouagiow
000'611°9G — 000'826°L6'T 000'/%0'%00°¢ fyuoyne (jeuoresijqo) 183png may
‘|1 Jaydey ‘|ejo]
000°005'9€ + 000°00G°9¢ suoisinoid [eJauay ‘|ejo)
(— 4o +) 1s9nbas
|ejuawa|ddns yum UOI}epUaWWO0J3I 1sanbal N
paedwod uoljepuaWWO 99)jlwwoy |ejuawa|ddng *00Q

-09) B9YIWWOY

[siejjop ul sjunowy]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



41

000'05¢ + 000°€18°05 000'€95°05
0000691 000'059‘Y
000°050'T 000°050'T
.................................. (000°691°) (000°€91°)
el 000°6L9°9 000699
.................................. 000°000'T 000°000'T
.................................. 000°005' 000°005'8
000'3€6°€ + 000°000'G¢
000'889°€ — 000'889°€
e (000°000°6) (000°000°G)
(0000008 —) (000°000') (000°000°21)
(000°099°'0€ +) (000°000°8S) (000°0%€'L2)
000°099°0€ + 000°000°8S 000°0v€'LC
(000°000°T —) (000°000°21)

Joualu| 8y} Jo Juswpedaq ‘ejol

sweigoid ysniy |esapay

SUBIPU| UBILIBWY Joj B8ISNI] [B198dS JO BN

sweigoisd ueipu jo uoiessdg

Sileyjy UBIpU| JO neaing

(48jsuely Ag) puny uoiewe(dal auIw pauopueqy
JUBW3J0UT puB UOIjeWe.|I8Y SulUI 89eNS JO 3140
e 1gWageURW S|eIaUIW 810USHo pue Ayjefoy

90IMI3G Juswageueyy s|eaully

=+ (suonjeudoldde £ouagiows Juaguiuod) yaseasal pue ‘suoijediisanul ‘skaming
991133 |B2180]08Y) S8]BIS pajuf
(suorjerdosdde Aouadiawa Juaduiuod) uoraNIISUo)

30IM3S Yl |euoieN
e gonjeridosdde fouagisws Juaguljuo)
(suonjeridosdde Aouasiawa) uorjanIisuo)

S0IMBS 8JIIPIIM puE ysty selei§ papun
YOIYINI HL 40 ININLIYYIa
Al 431dVHI

" (suoijendosdde Kouadlawa juaduijuod) (Jajsuel) Ag)
: " (1eysuely £g)
suorjendoidde Aouadiawa jusduiuo)
fyoyine (jeuorediigo) J83png maN
‘i1 Jaydey ‘[ejo)

* (Jajsuel} £q) JuaiageuBL 8)SBM PUB UOIJRI0}SAI [BIUSWILOIIALS 3SUBJA(

91¢-60T

9T¢—G01

9T¢-60T

91¢-60T

0¢¢—501

0¢¢—60T

0¢¢-60T
91¢-60T

91¢-60T



42

0000006 +

000°000'6

** (suonjendosdde Aouadiawa Juaduiuod) Suluiel) pue yaleasal [0J3u0d asessi(
UOIJUBARlJ PUE [0J]U0) 3SBaSI( Jo} SIjua)
S3JIAY3S NYINNH ANV HLTY3IH 40 INJNLYY4Ia
A 43LdYHD

.................................. (000°€97°€) (000°€9T°€) “ (1aysues} Ag)
(000'8€6'82 +) (000°8€°96) (000°006°£9) suorjeudoidde fousdiawa Jussuijuo)
(000'889'82—) " s (000°889°82) = suoljendoisdde Kouagiswl
(0000012 +) (000°GLy'¥1) (000'G£€£°21) * suofjendoiddy
000°05€'2 + 000°€T6°0TT 000°€96°80T fysoyne (jeuoriesijqo) 183png may
‘Al J33dey9 ‘|ejo)
000°001°2 + 000°001°09 000°000°85 80INIAS 1s8104 ‘|ejoL
000001 + 000001 * $92IAI3S U}[eay UeIpu| —
Sllej}y ueipuj jo neaing
S3JIAY3S NYINNH ANV HLTY3IH 40 INJNLYY4IA
000°000°G + 00000001 000°000°G suoijedoidde fouagiowa juaguijuo) 0¢¢-60T1
000°000'G — s 000°000' - (suonpendoidde Aousdiawg) 022-501
000000z + 0000002 * wayshs 1sal0) [euoilEN —
00000002 + 000°000°8Y 00000082 elidoidde fouadlawa juaduruog 0¢¢—S0T
00000002 — Crmmmmmm— 000°000°0¢ (suoneudoidde fouagiawa) Ansaloj sjeald pue alels | 0zz—G01
391M3S }sa104
FUNLINDIYIY 40 INFNLHYLIQ

(— 4o +) 1senbas

|ejuawa|ddns ypm UOI}epUaWWO0JaI 1sanbal “ON
paledwod uoljepuswWo 80J}ILW0Y |ejuawsayddng *20Q

-91 93JIWW0)

[siejjop ul sjunowy]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



43

000°00T°8T + 000°001°81

000°009'GT — - 0000096
000'61€'€Z + 000°61€'€C

000'768'G + 000'768'G

000'82y'LT + 000'8Zy'LT

(000°0007 +) (000°000°t)

000°005 "2 + 00000522

000°005°L2 + 000°005°LC

000°000°0¢ + 000°000°0¢

000°005°L + 000°005'.

(0000007 +) (000°000')

(000°000°6 +) (000°000°6)

.................................. (000°00091) (000°000°91)
000°000°6 + 000°000°GZ 00000091
00000091 00000091

suonendoidde fousgiaws jusguijuo)
* (suonjendoldde fousgiawa) sdio) auuely pue Aaey ‘Suisnoy Ajiweq

guisnoy Ajiweq
" uorjanIsu0d Aeily ‘[elol

* suorjendosdde AouaBiawa Juasuiuog 92104 Iy ‘U0IdNISU0 eI
suoijersdoidde Aouagiawa uagunyuoy :Aaep ‘uorjonisuod Kiey|in

AYYLIIAN—3SNI430 40 INJWLYY4IA

I\ Y31dYHD

* (18ysuely Ag)
fyoyine (jeuorediigo) Je3png maN
‘A Jaydey) ‘lejo]

londe) au} J0 1093yaly ‘[el0]

spunoig |oyden
e gagl1gdXa pue saliejes ‘ssulpling joude)

ondeg 8y} Jo 1934yly

(18ysuel} Aq) sasuadxa |esauay)
pieog 391104 [ojde)
SNOILYY¥3d0 T¥NOISSIHINOD
IA ¥431dVYHI

1idoidde fousdlawa jusduijuo)
suoijeridoiddy
fyoyine (jeuoriediigo) 183png maN

A Jaydey ‘|ejo]

* Juawadeuew weidoid
uorjessiuwpy gulaueul{ aieq yjesy

0¢¢-60T

0¢¢-60T



<
A

000000722 + 000°000°GE suoijedoidde fouagiowa juaguijuo) 0¢¢-60T1
000000722 — 000000722 " (suoijendoldde fouagiawa) wesdold yaija) Aousdiawy 0Z22-501
‘(pun4 1sni] Kemy3iy) skemysiy pie-jeapad
uorjensiuiwpy Aemysiy |eapa

000000961 + 000°000°95T

000°008'30T + 000008801 0¢¢—60T1
000'002'Ly + 000002y 0¢¢—S0T
000°006'9 + 0000069 - juawdojanap pue ‘yaleasas ‘Suiuueld uonepodsuel)

£1e181985 3y} J0 3210
NOILYLYOJSNYYL 40 ININLYYIQ
IN ¥431dVYHD

(000'618°¢Y +) (000'618°€Y) suoijeudoidde fousgiewa juadunuo)
(000‘00T°2T—) (000‘00T°£1) * suonendoidde fuasiawy

000'6TL'92 + 000'6T8€Y 0000011 fyoyine (jeuorediigo) Je3png maN

“lIA Jo3dey9 ‘|ejo]

000°'00%°€ + 000°005°0¢ 000°001°Z1 “* Buisnoy Ajiweq ‘|ejo]

000°00%'C + 000°00%'¢ suoijeudosdde fousgiewa juadunuo) —
000°005'T — 000°005T (suonendoidde fouasiawa) soio4 Iy ‘Buisnoy Ajiwey | 0zz—S0T

(— Jo +) )senbas

|ejuawaddns ypm UOI}EpUAW WOIR) 1sanbal ‘ON
pajedwod uorjepuawwo 99RWwWo) |ejuawa)ddng *20(Q

-08] 99)HWWOY

[siejjop ul sjunowy]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



45

(000°000°€LT —) (000°000°€LT)

(000000055 000000055

(000°000°€LT —) (000°000°€LT)

.................................. 000°000°055 000'000°055

000°0TLvY + 00001t

000°0TL'vv + 000°0TL'vY

000°00€'G + 000°00€°S

000°0TY'6€ + 000°0TH'6€

(000000722 +) (000°000°652) (000°000°G€)

(00000072 —) i (000°000'722)

(000006291 +) (000°00€'891) (000°00'S)

000006291 + 000°00€"L2y 000°00t'792

(000008 00000t
000000652 000°000°65¢

 (Jaysuely Ag)
e fyioyine (jeuoijesijqo) 18png may
X Jeydeyg ‘[ejo]

(48jsuely £q) Jys1)4 soeds uewny

uoljeJISIUIWPY 89edS puB SIIINBUOISY [BUOIIRN
AINIIY INIANIJIANI

" suoisuad pue uofjesusdwo?)
uofjeisiuiwpy SHjauag suelalap
SYIV44Y SNY¥31IA 40 INIFNLYYLIA
X Y31d¥HI
fyuoyne (jeuorjesi|qo) 133png may :x| Jajdey9 ‘|ejo]
finseas] ay} jo juswyedsq ‘|ejol

30IM3S JuaWageuR|y [e1ouBUlY
" JUBWIIUBYUS UOBWOINY

AYNSY3YL JHL 40 ININLYYdIA

XI ¥31dYHD

suorjendosdde Aouadiawa jusduiuo)
suoljeridoidde Aousdiaw]
=+ suoijendoiddy
fyuioyne (jeuoriesijqo) 183png maN
JIIA 183dey9 ‘|ejo)

"' sasuadxe pue saueles
pieog £)8jes uonjeuodsuel] [euorey

* uonensiuiwpy Aemysiy eiapad ‘g0l

91¢-60T

LLT-601

91¢-60T



46

000'8L€ + 000'8L€ — (uoiss|osal) suofjelado uoeAIasU0) | GTZ—G0T
801G UOIJBAIBSUOY) $32IN0S3Y [enjeN

.................................. 16T98/'9— (uois

8¢¢—G0T
000°080°T + 000°080°'T — GI¢—G0T

£ouagy ao1neS wieq
.................................. ooo 206— 000206 — (UoISS19sa1) 8aINIag Uonaadsul pue Aejes poo | ¢17-c01
000'8€ + T 00086 — IWpYy spiefya0lg pue siayoed ‘uonoadsu| utesy | G1Z—G0T
00062 + 00062 — (U0Iss|asal) saalnIas BulayIel | GTZ—GO0T
000°0G€ + 000°0G€ — (uoiss1asal) sasuadxa pue saliejes | GTZ—G0T
801IBS U01303dSu| y}|esH jueld pue |ewiuy
000°€2Z + 000°€2Z — (U0iSS10s3l) 9IINIAS YdIBaSDY [BINYNILBY | GTZ—GOT
FANLTINJIYIY 40 INFNLYYLIA
SNOISSIOSIY—II F1LIL
.................................. (000'000°G) (000°000°G) (suorjeudoidde fouadiawa Juaduiuod) (Jajsuely £g)
(000°000°2ET —) (000°€91°16) (000°€91°881) (13ysuely £g)
(000°26€2EV +) (000°£€2'289) (000°018'62) suofjendoidde fouagiawa Juaguiuo)
(000°£0%°£9€ —) (000'82'1£8°T) (000°G€8'8€2'2) suoijeridosdde fouadiaw3
(000°0T¥'vEZ +) (£61°956'68) (£61°9¥6'G66) suoljeidosddy
(000°007°662 +) (L61°129°€8€'e) (L61'122'¥80°¢) " Ryoyyne (jeuonesijqo) 198png may
8661 Jeak |eos!
000°00%'66¢ + [61°T29'€8¢€'E [61°T22'780°C | 8113 ‘|e3o)
(— Jo +) )senbas
|ejuawa|ddns yum U01}epUaWIWO0dal 1sanbal ‘ON

paledwod uolepuawwo 991 WwWo) |ejuswa)ddng *00Q

-1 93JIWW0Y

[sie|jop ur syunowy]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



47

or1 — 000609'T — 098709'T —
L 000'8€9'T — 000'8€9'T —
000'052 — 000°8€Y'T — 000'881°T —
.................................. 000'88T'T — 000'88T'T —
000°05¢ — 000°05¢ —
000889 — 000'889°€ —
000005 — 000°005°2 —
0008817 — 000'881'T —
000°2€S + 00025 —
000'8€1°2+ | 0008617 —
000'802 + L6T'780'8 — L61°262°01 —
000711+ 000711 —
.................................. 000'978 — 000'978 —

(U0ISS19S8l) S|elauIW pue Saully

saulp 40 neaing

* (UOISSIOSal) U0I}INIISUOY
018G Yied |euolieN
T 30IMAS 94 |PIIM PUe ysly selels pajun ‘|ejol

* (UOISSIOS31) U0IONIISUOY
(uoISSI0sal) 1uaLWageuBLW 82IN0SaY

S0IMBS BJI[PIIM puE ysty sejel§ pajun

e 993 RURY PUBT 0 nealng ‘|ejol

s (101861989)) SPUR| JUBIS BILIOJIRY puR U0SlQ
(U0ISSISal) $304N0SaI pue Spue| Jo Juawageuey

Juawageue|y pue jo neaing

(U0ISS19S8l) $30IN0SAI Paje|al pue Jajepm
uoneweaay Jo neaing

YOIYIINI IHL 40 INIWLYYdIQ
e (1101861989)) ADISGNS SURO| PABIURIENG 1JUN0J0Y WeIS0ld UROT Pasjueieny awilliel

uoeASIuILIpY duLIEl
NOILYLYOJSNYYL 40 INFWL¥YAIA

aIn}nougdy Jo Juswiedaq ‘[eol

(uoiss1osal) sweiSoid uoipnu plIy9

30IAI8S UOIJLIINN pUB pooy

(uoiss1osal) sasuadxe pue salie|es
30IM8S SuIsnoy [einy

GT¢-60T

G1¢-60T

G1¢-60T

GT¢—60T
GT¢-60T

GT¢-60T

GT¢—60T

G1¢-60T

GT¢—60T



48

0006881 — 000°€68'GRT — | sy e (uoieziioy3ne J0BIJU0D J0 UOISSIaSaY) “(puny sni) Aemuly pue podily) suodie Joj ple-uj-spesy | —
INy |eiapaq
0000002 — 000'66Y'G — 000°667°€ — Rieya10ag 8y} Jo 92140 ‘eloL
0000002 — 000000'€ — 000‘000'T— | ¢ (uoIjezZIIOYINE JOBIIU0D JO UOISSIISAI) (puny Isni} Aemuly pue podily) siaiied Jie o} sjuswhed | G1Z—G01
' | 0006617 — 0006612 — (uorjeziioyine J9eJU09 JO UOISSIISAI) SIaLIRD Jle 0} Sjuswhed | G17—S0T
f18121233 3y} J0 A0
NOILYLYOJSNYYL 40 INJFNLYYdIA
000'6/¥'T + 0006461 — 80IMBS 188104 ‘|eJ0]
ooo»om.f ooo»oml (U0ISS1JS8I) U0IJANIISUOD puB UOIJINIISU0IBY G1¢—S0T
00081 + 00081 — s (101S519581) JUSWABRUBW Al PUBIPIIM | GTZ—G0T
000'760°'T + 000'760°T — (uoisstosau) Wajshs Jsaio} [euorjeN | GTZ—G0T
000'65 + T 000'66 — e (U0jssiosal) Aisalof ajeaud pue sjels | GTz=01
000'8Y1 + 00081 — (uoiss1osel) yoieasal pueaguel pue 3saiod | G1Z-50T
92IM3S 153104
FUNLINDIYIY 40 INFNLHYLIQ
0v1'06E — 000'902'6 — 098'G68'8 — * Jouaju] ay} Jo juswipedaq ‘|ejo]
000001 — 000268 — 000'£€L— " (U0IssIosal) uonanasuo) | G1z-S01
Slleyy uelpu| jo neaing

(— 10 +) )sanbai

|ejuawa|ddns yum UOI}epUaWWO0J3I 1sanbal "N
pasedwod uozepuawwWo 9RIWWOoY |ejuawajddng '20Q

-09) B9YIWWOY

[siejjop ul sjunowy]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



2]
<t

O

pr | (000°000°) (000°000°6)
(000'000°£€T~) | (000°€9T'TS) (000'691'881)
(000'¢68'£8T—) | (000°Z6E'T61—) | (000'66Y°E —)
(vL€'TIZ'66~) (1€7'805'29 ) (£50'L62'€2~)
(000°26€Z€r+) | (000°L€Z289) (000°078'6v2)
(000'20v'£9€—) | (000'82¥'1£8'D) (000'G€8'8€2°2)
(000°0T7'vEC+) | (£61'956°€18) (L61'975'6L)
(929's622L +) (99°02£'€11') 0152y T70°e)
929'62'2L + 99L°02L €1 T'E 0P1'S2Y T00°E
(000°¢68'28T—) | (000Z6€T6T—) | (000'667°€ )
(vL€T12'66 ) (1€1'805'29 ) (L50'L62'€2—)
PLEDOT'L00 ~ 1€4'006'69¢ — £50'96L°T7
000°000°9T 000°000°91
000°01L77 000°01L'7Y —
000°0T1'€€ 000°017'g€ —
000°00€"TT 000°00€"TT —
762101881 762/006'161 — 000°66%'€ —
762'805 — 762'805 —

* (suofjeudoidde Kouadiawa Juaduijuod) (Jajsuely £g)

* (Jagsuely £g)

*** U0IJBZIIOYINE J0BIIUO0D JO UOISSIISAY

SU0ISSIOSaY

* suoljendoldde fouagiawa juaguijuo)

suoijendoidde Aousgiswy

=+ suojendoiddy

e Ryloyine (jeuonesijqo) 193png may

{(39u) 866T Jeak [easly
(ou) s3j}} ||e ‘|e3o} puess

UOIJBZLIOYINE JIBJIU0D JO SUOISSIISAY
SUOISSI0SaY
fyuoyine (jevorjesijqo) 198png may
|1 3L ‘ejoL
(01T "983) UOIJe}IWI] MaIAB) J33g
uonessIuIWpY Suloueuly aieq yljeay
S3IIAY3S NVYINNH ANV HITY3H 40 INJWLHVCIA

e f1nSe1] 9y} 0 Juswpedsq ‘|ejol

“ (U0ISSIOSal) SIUBLIISAAUI AZ0|OUYIR) UOIBWIIO| 9IIAIBS BNUSASY [BUIBIU|
(uoiss1asal) sasuadxe pue Salie|eS 391G SWOISNY S3JRIS pajun

AYNSYIYL IHL 40 INJNLYYLIQ
uorjepodsuel] Jo juswyedaq ‘(e1ol

" uo1joajoid JogeT [1eiuo)

UoreAISILIWPY peoljiey |eiapa4

0¢¢-60T



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-08-28T13:01:40-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




